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U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR s

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
WASHINGTON 25

DEC 1 1 1964

MEMORANDUMF # &

TO: AGENCIES ADMINISTERING STATUTES REFERRED TO IN 29
CFR, SUBTITLE A, PART 5.

FRQOM: James M, Miller
Assistant Solicitor

SUBJECT: Opinions on applicatiyn of the Davis-Bacon and related
Acts.

Enclosed with previous covering memoranda, copies of
opinions on the application of the Davis-Bacon and related Acts
were furnished you for information and guidance in your enforce-
ment programs under those Acts,

We are now enclosing a copy of a recent opinion on
this same general subject, which we are sure will be of further
interest and assistance to you.

Enclosure
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U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
WASHINGTON 25

November 30, 1961

- Lt. Colonel. John S. Wilson, JAGC

Labor Adviser

' Office of Assistant Secretary of the
Army for Logistics

Department of the Ammy

Washington 25, D. C.

Ret Signal Corps Project Advent
Camp Roberts, California
Bendix Corporation, Prime Contractor

E-62-649
Dear Colonel Wilsons

This is with further reference to our letter of
November 21, 1961, and our several discussions by telephone
regarding the abovewreferenced project. ‘

As you know, we received a complaint from the
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, and inquiries
from interested members of Congress, regarding the failure of
the Army Signal Corps to include the labor standards provisions
of the Davis-Bacon Act in its contract with the Bendix Corpora-
tion covering the work in question. Following a discussion
between our respective offices, we arranged to have our Regional
Attorney in San Francisco assign a man to meet with 2 representae
tive of the Contracting Officer on the job site to inspect the
project, and to furnish this Office with a report on the nature
and extent of the work in question. That report has now been
received,

It is true that, in line with our established position
consistently followed for many years - see Rulings and Interpreta-
tions No. 3, Section 6(b), copy enclosed - unless more than an
incidental amount of construction-type activity is involved, supply
and installation contracts as such are not nomally conscidered to
be within the coverage of the Davis-Bacon Act. Moreover, the $2,000
monetary requirement of that Act is not regarded as the only test
of coverage on such contracts. Thus, even though the amount of cone
struction-type work and materials exceeds $2,000, the contract will
not be covered if such work is of a purely incidental nature, such
as moving equipment into place, fastening or attaching it in place
with prepared connectors, making simple connections of the "plug-

- in" type, and the like. It clearly appears, however, that the type
of construction activities here involved are much more complex.
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Our report on the above-~referenced project indicztes
that among the work items and processes involved are the follow-
ing, which, in the aggregate, appear to constitute construction-
type activity which cannot be regarded as incidental:

1. Operations Room o .

Installation of power wiring for the signal rack and
control rack units in the Cperations Room, including the
installation of prefabricated multiple bus, and the brackets
on the tops of the racks to which it is attached.

2. Control Room

Running of power wiring and installation of control
panel in Control Room, including the power wiring from the .
control panel to the rack locations. :

3. Tower

Running of power and installation of control panel in
Tower, inecluding the power wiring from the control panel to
the heat exchanger. Installation of the heat exchanger,
including all related piping and connections required. In
other tower rooms, all power wiring, conduits, and control
panels for operating equipment.

4, Signal Wiring

Installation or extension of all metal cable trays,
conduits, or ducts from Operations Room to the Tower,
Placing and/or pulling numerous wires or cables (reportedly

280' in length). External termination of signal wires or '
cables at racks or terminal blocks by means of set screws '
or otherwise., Installation of all signal wiring from the
tower rooms to the sliprings of the pedestal.

Note that the provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act in our
opinion would not be applicable to any internal wiring or assembling
of any racks or equipment or to any adjustment to equipment, not to -
check out or validation of equipment or wiring, including resulting -
changes in panels already installed.

The report further indicates that three firms have con-
tracts with the Army Signal Corps for this project, namely, the
Bendix, Philco, and Sylvania Corporations. The contract with
Sylvania Corporation reportedly includes some of the buildings
at the site as well as the installation of certain electronic
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equipment. We are informed that this contract contains the
required Davis-Bacon Act provisions and that employees perform-
ing work under it, who are now doing the same type of work at
the same location as the Bendix employees, are being properly
compensated according to the Secretary's predetermination of
wages. So far as we know, Philco has not as yet begun the per—
formance of its contract.

It is clear that the cost of the installation work in
connection with the Bendix contract, although minor when compared
to the cost of the equipment, far exceeds the monetary standard of
the Davis-Bacon Act, and, as previously stated, is so complex and
substantial in scope that it cannot be regarded as merely inclden-
tal.

It is our opinion, based on the above, that the construc-
tion-type activity involved is subject to the provisions of the
Davis~Bacon Act. Accordingly, to facilitate appropriate corrective
action, we are enclosing an Advisory Opinion containing the wage
rates, as of the date of contract award. We do not regard the ;
Comptroller General's Opinion B-l44901, dated April 10, 1961, which
dealt with a contract performance of which had been substantially
compleated at the time of this Department!s ruling, as precluding
the incorporation of this schedule in the Bendix and Philco cone-
tracts by change order, and the voluntary payment of restitution
or the withholding of sufficient funde to assure workers the wages
to which they are legally entitled. Cf. 36 C.G. 341 and B-106987
dated May 8, 1953. '

I will appreciate it if you will advise me of any action

taken.
Yours sinoerely,
Y
lers 14’ / a(/a//a-_ K
s Donahue
Solicitor of Labor
Enclosure
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
WASHINGTON 25

October 13, 1961

Mr, ﬂ'o J. O'Ksefs

Deputy General Ceunsel

Office of the Chief of EBngineers
Departaent of the srmy
Washingten 25, D, C,

Re: Ryde Construction Company, Ine,
Traxler Materials, Inc,
DA~34-066-CIVENG-60-864
Keystone Dam, Oklahoma
E«62-223 and 224

Dear Mr, 0'Keefe:

This is in reply to your letter and enclosures of July
24, 1961, requesting a ruling e: the applicability of the centraet
laber standards previsiems te the ¢perations of Traxler Materials,
Ine,, undsr the subject contract swarded te the Hyde Comstructien

'Cempany, Inec., for the ceastructicn ef a comcrete spillway for

Keystons Dam. On the basis ¢f the facts reported {n your enclosutses,
the Coatracting Officer feund that the work in questien was subject
to the Davis-Bacen and related Acts and to the cemtract laber stand-
ards requirements, and se advised the prime emmtractor., Ths cone
tractor has appealed this ruling and, accerdingly, the matter has
been presented to this Office for review and appropriate decisica.

The record transamitted with yeur July 28th request for s
ruling sets forth the follewing facts:

On April &, 1960, the prime centracter notified yeur
Regsident Engineer in writing that "Traxler Materials, Iaec,, of
Utica, Mississippi, is Subecontractor for the precessing and furuish-
ing of sand en the job site™ under the subject contract. The prime
contractor also enclosed a statement by Traxler Materials, Ine,,
acknowledging inclusion in its subcontract agreement of Contract
Clauses 20 through 26 of Standard Form 23A, Under the abeve agree-
ment, Traxler was to furnish a tetal of approximately 355,284 toms
of conerete sand to the prime contractoer's stockpiles at the job
site. For a short time thereafter, Traxler attempted to produce
from & location on the Government project site, sand of a quality
and character sufficient to comply with the Gevernment specifica-
tions,
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While the sand producing facility was leocated on Govern~
ment preperty, Traxler Materials, Inc, was required to and, in
fact, did comply with the labor standards provisions of the prime
contract, including the sudbmission of weekly payrells and payment
of its employees in accordance with the appiicable minimum wage
and overtime requirements.

Oa July 27, 1960, however, the prime contracter gave
written notice to the Resident Engineer ef the removal by Traxlar
Materials, Inc, of {ts sand preducing facility from the Gevernmsut
property te a site located appreximately 2,8 miles Bast of the gon-
struction area, In its letter, the prime eontractor atated that
its April &, 1960 letter relating to the precessing and furnishiag
of sand on the job gite by Traxler became null and veid when all
equipment of Traxler was removed frem the property of the Gowern-
ment,

On the following day, July 28, 1260, the prime eontractor
again wrote the Resident Engineer advising that approxiwmately
355,284 tons of fine aggregate would be processed by Traxler on
preperty owned by Mr, Finis L. White (the site mentiocned above,

2.8 miles BRast of the comstruction ares). Traxler's eperating
facility consisted of wquipment of the type necessary to dredge
material freom the srkansas River; screening and blending was ac-
complished to wmest the contract specificaticons,

Upon moving its plant to the above-described privately
owned property, ITraxler discontinued compliancs with the contract
labor standards, under the expressed contention that it was an
established supplier of fine aggregate materials and thus not gub-
ject to the labor standards provisicns of the contraet. This ex-
pressed contention apparently followed the Resident Engineer's
August 2, 1960 letter to the prime contractor, In that letter,.
it was stated that, inasmuch as the producing plant of Traxler
Matexials, Inc.,, on its new location, was established for the pri-
mary - if not sole - purpose of furmishing materiazl according to
specifications urder the subjeet gontraet, the comtract laber re-
quirements were stilil applicable, In his August 2nd letter, the
Resident Bngineer emphasized that, should Traxler make a reascnable
showing, by evidence of gales to others that his new plant was in
fact serving the public, his opsratiens in question weuld not be
congidered those of a subcontractor and, as a bona fide material-
man, he would not be comsidered gubject to the contract labor stand-
ards requirements.
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Traxler Material’s August 11, 1960 response to tha fore-
going was simply te the effect that its plant was specifically re-
woved from the Govermment property im order that it ecould produce
and sell its material te "both the General Public and Individual
Coutractors.”

Gn August 23, 1960, in respense to the prime contractor's
request for reconsideration of his coverage ruling em the basis of
Traxler's above statement, the District Engineer specifically set
forth the criteria deterministive of coverage in situations such as
here involved,

Referring te previous decisions ifasued by this Department,
the District Engineer advised the prime contractor as follows:

"8and and gravel firms are normally 'materialmen’ under
the Davis-Bacon Act, and such firms do not lose that status merely
becaugse the waterial is produced or graded to mest contract specifi-
cations, is sudbjcct to rejsction, or because the materisls are de-
livered directly to a prime contracter's mixing machines on the
work 'iuo

"On the other hand, employees engaged in preducing sand
and gravel are gcowered by the Davig-Bacon Act when ths materials
are not produced from exist facilities but from an eperation
or plant opened or installed in the vicinity of the eenstruction
site for the exclusive ose of tu'l-t-ﬁ'rfn'% the eentract material
requiremnents. Under such circumstances the sand preducing firm
(vhether sn independent business or not) is.eensidered as having
undertaken a part of the censtruction contract and is therefors
& subcontractor, not a materialman; and until such tine as it can
present proof of sales from the production plant in sufficient
quantities to ethar than Government cemtracters, all laberers and
mechanics employed at said plant must be paid net less than the
contract rates, as predstermined by the Despartment of Ladber. The
Ehzciul location of the processing plant is not a governing factor,
hat constitutes 'sufficient quantities' of sales to othar than Govern-
wment contractors L{p dependent upon the attendant circumstances in each
case, Certainly, a bona f£ide commercial supplier, well eatablished
at other producing sites, will be required to show a lesser amount of
sales than a newly organized firm undertaking business for the first
time at the aite in question. Since no set atandard has been estab-
lished by law, the practice is to require a substantiala amounttof
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total sales te be aade teo the public, beyond Gevarmment contract
Tequirements, befors an establighed preducer may be comsidered
exsmpt from the centract laber provisiems at its new productien
site, This exspption by way of sales f{s accomplished by a review
of the recerds of the £irm, and is subject te changs threugheut the
contract peried as the circumstances warrant,

"Aecordingly, since is of sales frem tha gg_uﬁtten
%t_ in tien will vegulate status of Iraxier Matsr 8,
. B8 hﬁ & materislmsn or subcentracter for your company under

the existing contract, a reasconable time will be given after cem-
aengement of productien at the new plant befers any determination
is made. 8hould the records of said fire then refleet substantial
sales to the public, the exemption from the contract laber provi-
slens will be established,

"It should be emphasived, howaver, that if, upom review,
the records of said firm fail to disclose sufficient sales beyomnd
these made under existing Covernment contracts, than the entire
sand producing eperation, including deli of materials and

tion of the existing facility will, as a subcentract,
mfnl; £all within your contract laber requiremeants. Thus, the
possibility of being required to make restitution te underpaid em-
pleyess on a nomreimbursable basis and becoming subject to pen-
altiss as required by applicable lsbor laws fer the antire peried
baginning with the re-erection of the plant at new locatiom, should
warrant serious censideration,™

The Distriet Enginser closed his August 23, 1960, latter
te ths prims comtracter with a request that the latter fully advise
Traxler Materials, Inc. of the eriteria for coverage and the pos-
sibility of retroactiveapplication of the centract labor stamdards
requiremsats. He further advised that, if Traxler still disputed
the matter, it was free to request review by this Department,

On Mareh 10, 1961, the District Enginser, having feund
that sales of sand frem the plant in question te ths genmral public
ware ninimal (for example, 10 tens of record, plus a possible ad-
ditional 10 tens en which accurste records were not available, as
against 145,678 tous produced and delivered to Hyds Constructfon
Campany, over a 7 1/2 menth pericd), notified the prime comtracter
as follows:
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"From record ofsales togjare I have found enly token sales
to the general public and must conclude that the plant's operation
as of the present date is for the express purpose of furnishing
sand under Contract No, DA-34-006-CIVENG-60-864, Based on prece-
dents heretofore established by the Department of Laber, it is ay
decision that furnishing of sand by Traxler Materials, Inc,, is
an operation which is construction work contemplated by the con-
tract and represents construction contract performance erdinarily
performed by a prime contracter or subeontractor and not a material-
nan,"

The prime contracter was accordingly requested to take
appropriate action to bring his subsemtractor inte cempliance,
Agsin, the prime contractor was advised he had a right to appeal
this decisien to the Secretary of Laber under Regulations, Part 3,
and the contract terms,

On May 2, 1961, the prime contractor wrote the Distriect
Enginser and advised that it was appealing the March 10, 1961, de-
cdsion on coverage, which appeal is now the subject of our considera-
tion,

In addition to reviewing the above facts as detailed in
the data you furnished us, we have also compiefed a careful study
of the lease arrangement betwean Traxler Materiala, Inc.,, and the
owner of the land in question, Mr. Finis L. White, This lease pro-
vided, among other things, that: "This contract shall centinue in
force from the date hereof until such time as demand for sand for
the constructien of the Keystons Dam project shall end, and nay be
continued in force by agresment of the parties after that date.”

In other words, although Traxler, a Mississippi cerporatien, ap-
parently performing substantial supply operations in Mississippi,
Louigiana and Alabama, was not se operating as a materialman gerv-
ing the publiec in his sand facility here in question, Rather, the
subject facility was opened to serve the needs of the Hyde contract
and Traxler eould net eontinue its operations on White's land after
the Keystone Dam requirements had been fulfilled, unless White agreed
to allew it to so continue., In the meantime, because of ths volume
of material required by the prime eontracter for the Keystene Dam
work, Traxler had to operate under a maximum eutput te Hyde Con-
struction and gould net divert any of its production teo stockpiles
at the plant upen which it could rely in negotiations fer sales to
the gensral publie and/or iadividusl non-Govermment comtractors,
As a matter of faot, the record indicates that as compared to the
146,678 tons of sand delivered to Hyde from mid-November until

July 1, 1961, enly 2 deliveries of 5 tons each were made by Traxler
to private partiss and several cash sales to individuals, eatimated
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at not sver 10 tons., Other svidence of recerd would indicats that
White eontemplated operating the plant after its abandemment by
Traxler when lHyde's contract requirements had been met,

From the above facts as presented to us, it appears that
Traxler's cperations on White's land were for all prastical pur-
poses designed to mest the construction contraet requirements of
prims contracter Hyde., Thare is insufficisnt evidence to sstablish
that Traxler was operating at the site in question as a dona fide
naterialasn set up to serve the publiec in gameral. Rather, apart
from token sales, his plant was set up exclusively to serve the
needs of the Keystone Dam job and, under these conditions, Tramler's
plant empleyess and drivers from plant te the Keystons Dam coustruc-
tion area are laborers and meachanics engaged in censtruction cen-
tract performance and thus entitled to payment at not less than ths
contract rates fer the classifications of werk they performed, Ae-
cordingly, the decision of your District Office is comfirmed.

We would appreciate receiving a final report in this
matter when the necessary compliance action has besn completed,

Yours sinesraly,

Charles Donahus
Solicitor of Laber
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U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
WASHINGTON 25

October 11, 1961

John F, Lane, Esquire
Gall, Lane and Howe
Comnonwealth Building
Washington 6, D, C.

Dear Mr, Lane:

This is in reply to your recent inquiry, submitted on
behalf of the Natiomal Crushed Stone Association, regarding the
applicability of the Davis-Bacon and related Acts to truck drivers
employed by stone quarry firms and who use the "tailgate spread-
ing'" method in delivering stone to construction sites where work
is being performed which is subject to the labor standards pro-
visions of the above-mentioned statutes,

You presented the following factual gituation as rep-
resenting standard procedure at least in certain areas of the
country: :

Jones has owned and operated a stone quarry for
a number of years, Crushed stone from Jones' quarry
is sold for private construction and also to city,
county, state and federal governments and to con=-
tractors performing construction work for city, county,
state and federal governments. Reécently, Jones en-
tered into a contract with the Able Construction Com-
pany, an FAHA prime contractor, to supply crushed stone
on an Interstate Highway System project at $3.50 per ton,
Following the normal practice of the aggregate industry
in Jones' area, the contract price of $3,50 includes
delivery of the stone to the construction site and un-
loading the trucks by the "tailgate" method at loca-
tions specified by personnel of Able, Tailgate unload~
ing is performed by a driver raising the tailgate of his
truck and driving slowly along the roadbed until his
truck is empty. Neither the truck driver nor any
other employee of Jones spreads, rolls or levels the
stone after it is unloaded. Spreading, rolling, level-
ing, etc. of the stone is performed by employees of
Able,
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It is presumed that the Jones quarry cited in your ex-
ample as typical of the type of quarry here involved, would be a
commercial quarry de facto serving the public in general as a bona
fide materialman, In other words, there is no questipn here as to
any quarrying operation having been set up merely to serve the con-
tractual needs of any given covered contract, With such an under-.
standing, and under the facts recited, we would agree with your
conclusion that the quarry company's truck drivers would not be
subject to the contract labor standards provisions even though in
their delivery of material, they utilized the "tailgate spreading”
method as deseribed in your factual situvation. It would appear
that the mere raising of the truck's tailgate and slowly driving
along the construction roadbed until] his truck is empty, with no
additional construction-type work (such as spreading, rolling or
leveling the stone after it has been unloaded) being performed by -
the quarry's truck drivers, would not affect the general rule that
the delivery at or on the construction site is incidental to the
sale by the materialman and not subject to the contract labor stand-
ards requirements,

Our conclusion would be otherwise if, in addition to or
as an incident to delivery of the stone, Jones’ truck drivers en~
gaged in a substantial amount of work at the construction site,
in which case, they would be considered laborers and/or mechanics
within the meaning of the Davis-Bacon and related Acts. In this
connection, we would regard work at the site as substantial if
it exceeded 20% of the individual worker's time in any workweek,

! If we can be of further assistance in these matters,
please let us know, )

Very truly yours,

Charles Donahue
Solicitor of Labor

By .
/8/ James M, Miller
Assistant Solicitor



